No. Fin (PR)B(7)-1/2021-Loose Government of Himachal Pradesh Finance (Pay Revision) Department

From:

The Principal Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

- 1. All the Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. All the Head of Departments in Himachal Pradesh
- 3. The Registrar General, High Court of Himachal Pradesh.

Dated Shimla-171002, the Oyth March, 2024.

Subject: -

Payment of arrears on account of revision of Pay Scales under the Himachal Pradesh Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2022 and Dearness Allowance w.e.f 01.07.2022

Sir.

In continuation to this department letter of even number dated 17.09.2022, I am directed to say that the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the payment of arrears on account of revision of pay scales w.e.f 01.01.2016 to the regular Government employees/pensioners of the State Government and arrears of Dearness Allowance admissible from 01.07.2022 to the regular Govt. employees.

The formulation/methodology for disbursement of arrears on account of revision of pay scales shall be in such a manner that 1.5% of total arrears of revision of pay scales be paid in the month of March, 2024 and 3% annually in the Financial Year 2024-25, which shall be disbursed @ 0.25% of the total arrears, per month. The arrears of revision of pay scales shall be disbursed monthly with the salary/pension of the employees/pensioners.

The arrears of Dearness allowance shall be disbursed @ 1.5% monthly with the salary of the regular Government employees in the Financial Year 2024-25.

It shall be ensured that the quantum of arrears does not exceed the limit prescribed above for arrears of pay scales and arrears of DA.

The other terms & conditions with regard to allowing of arrears as mentioned in aforementioned letter dated 17.09.2022, shall remain unchanged.

Yours faithfully,

Joint Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst: As above

Dated: 04/03/2024

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action.

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-03
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-03
- 3. The Secretary, to the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02
- 4. The Principal Resident Commissioner, H.P. Himachal Bhawan, 27-Sikandra road, New Delhi.
- 5. The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-171004
- 6. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-02
- 7. All the Divisional/ Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 8. All the Superintendent of Police in Himachal Pradesh
- 9. The Secretary, HP Electricity regulatory Commission, Khalini, Shimla-02
- 10. The Resident Commissioner, Pangi at Killar, Distt. Chamba
- 11. The Director, Treasuries & Accounts, H.P. Shimla-09
- 12. All the District Treasury Officers/Treasury Officers in Himachal Pradesh.
- 13. The Controller (F&A) Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2

14. The Section Officer, SA-Accounts, H.P., Secretariat, Shimla-02

Joint Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

\*\*\*\*